
AGENDA FOR

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 016 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Standards Committee

Councillors: T Cummings, J Harris, D Gunther, R Hodkinson, 
T Holt, D Jones, J Kelly, T Pickstone and Y Wright  

Dear Member/Colleague

Standards Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 28 September 2017

Place: Irwell Room - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
LOCALISM ACT 2011  (Pages 1 - 20)

A report from the Monitoring Officer is attached.

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS AND ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 
32)

A report from the Monitoring Officer is attached.

5  DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS AND MAYORS  
(Pages 33 - 50)

To notify Members of a  DCLG consultation.



DECISION OF: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 September 2017

SUBJECT: RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

REPORT FROM: THE MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: JAYNE HAMMOND, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TYPE OF DECISION: COMMITTEE DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:
This report asks for Committee to take steps to 
implement a “pool” of independent persons and 
recommends the steps needed to appoint such.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. That the Committee agrees that three potential 
Independent Persons should be selected for 
recommendation to full Council.  

2. That Committee approves the recruitment pack 
for advertisement and agrees how and where to 
advertise.

3. That Committee determines the appropriate 
options for shortlisting candidates and the 
composition of the interview panel.

4. That Committee determines the period of 
appointment for the Independent Persons.

5. That authority is delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer to finalise the recruitment and make the 
necessary arrangements, in consultation with the 
Chair of this Committee.

6. That Committee sets the initial expenses for the 
Independent Persons (with the final 
expenses/fees/allowances to be approved with the 
appointment of the Independent Persons by full 
Council).

IMPLICATIONS:

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework.
Yes but will appointment will need approval 
of Full Council.

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Costs of recruitment and remuneration will 
be funded from within existing budgets

Health and Safety Implications Set out any impact in terms of Health, Safety 
and Welfare.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: There is no impact on equality matters as the 
report contains options for a discussion.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes – the legal implications are set out in the 
report. 

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Not applicable

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Interim Director of Resources 
and Regulation

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 imposes a duty on the Council to “promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members” of 
the Council.  The Council is also required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct 
that is expected of Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and they are 
acting in that capacity; and must have in place arrangements under which 
allegations that a member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct can be 
investigated.  

1.2 The arrangements to deal with Code of Conduct allegations must include the 
appointment of at least one “Independent Person”, whose views must be sought 
and taken into account before any decision on an allegation which has been 
investigated is taken by the Monitoring Officer

.

2

JH

Document Pack Page 2



1.3 When the provisions came into force and in 2012, the Monitoring Officer 
advertised vacancies for the appointment of one Independent Person and two 
reserve Independent Persons.  A Committee comprising the Chair and three other 
members of the Standards Committee was set up to short list and interview 
candidates and to make a recommendation to Council for appointment.  The 
function of setting the initial expenses for an Independent Person and reserve 
Independent Persons was delegated to the Standards Committee.  At that time 
an Independent Member was appointed to the Standards Committee and an 
Independent Person was appointed following an Appointments Panel. Given the 
length of time which has elapsed and the difficulties in operating with one 
Independent Person, under recommended guidance, it is now considered 
necessary to review the arrangements and carry out a new recruitment of 
Independent Persons.

2.0 ROLE OF THE INDEPENDENT PERSON

2.1 The Independent Person fulfils a statutory role in relation to Member conduct 
issues.  Independent Persons must be appointed through a process of public 
advertisement, application and appointment by a positive vote of a majority of 
all members of the Council.  A person is considered not to be independent if:

He is or has been within the last five years, an elected or co-opted Member 
or an Officer of the Council within its area;

He is or has been within the last five years, an elected or co-opted Member 
or any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council within its area;

He is a relative or close friend of a current elected or co-opted Member or 
Officer of the Council within its area or any elected or co-opted Member of 
any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council.

3.0 THE FUNCTIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT PERSON ARE AS FOLLOWS:

3.1 An Independent Person must be consulted by the Council before it makes a 
finding as to whether a Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 
or decides an action to be taken in respect of that Member.

3.2 They may be consulted by the Council in respect of the Standards complaint at 
any other stage. They also may be consulted by a member or co-opted member 
of the Council against whom the complaint is being made.  This may sometimes 
cause problems as it would be inappropriate for an Independent Person whom 
has been consulted by the Member (against whom the complaint has been made) 
and who might as result be regarded as prejudiced in the matter, to be involved 
in the determination of that complaint.  

3.3 The Act gives discretion to appoint one or more Independent Persons and so it 
has become necessary now to appoint to a “pool” to ensure that the function can 
be properly discharged.  The Council did have two Independent Persons but one 
resigned the position.  

3.4 It is therefore suggested that an Interview Panel selects three potential 
Independent Persons for recommendation to full Council.  The Committee is 
asked to approve the draft recruitment pack set out at Appendix 1 to this report, 
for advertisement and also to agree where to advertise this. The Committee is 
also asked to determine the appropriate composition of the Interview Panel.

4.0 OPTIONS FOR ADVERTISEMENT

3

Document Pack Page 3



4.1 Committee is asked to agree how and where to advertise for the Independent 
Persons.  A draft advertisement is attached at Appendix 2 and it is suggested 
that this is advertised in the Local Press and possibly the Manchester Evening 
News.  The advertisement would also be signposted on the Council’s website, 

5.0 SHORTLISTING OF THE COMPOSITION OF THE INTERVIEW PANEL 

5.1 The Committee is asked to agree the composition of a panel to shortlist and 
interview.  Previously, shortlisting and interviews were carried out by the Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer and Group Leaders of the Political Parties but the 
Committee may deem another composition to be appropriate.  

6.0 OPTIONS FOR RENUMERATION 

6.1 The Committee is asked to determine whether and what remuneration to pay any 
Independent Persons recruited to this role.  Other Greater Manchester local 
authorities pay different remuneration rates, for example one authority pays a 
flat rate of £500 per annum whereas another authority pays £35.00 per hour 
plus expenses.  

7.0 PERIOD OF APPOINTMENT

7.1 The Committee is also asked to express a preference regarding the appropriate 
period of appointment for the Independent Persons, which would then be 
recommended to the Council.  By way of example most authorities tend to 
appoint for a fixed term of four years which provides a balanced approach to the 
term of office.  

8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The Committee is responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of 
Member conduct. This report sets out recommendations to recruit a “pool” of 
Independent Persons to assist in maintaining and promoting high ethical 
standards. The proposals set out are to reduce the risk of reputational damage 
to the Council and to individual members, arising from any perception that the 
Councils arrangements for dealing with complaints about member conduct are 
not fair or not effective.

List of Background Papers:

None

Contact Details:
Jayne Hammond
Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services

4

Document Pack Page 4



APPENDIX 1

Recruitment Pack
Bury Council Standards Committee 

Independent Person

Document Pack Page 5



Independent Person 

Recruitment Pack Index

1. Introductory Letter

2. Role Profile

3. Person Specification

4. Application Form

5. Bury Council Members’ Code of Conduct

6. Localism Act 2011 Part 1 Chapter 7

Document Pack Page 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/part/1/chapter/7/enacted


APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON

Thank you for your interest in becoming an Independent Person on the Bury 
Council’s Standards Committee.  I hope that this pack provides you with 
useful information to assist you in completing the application form.  

Would you like to play an important role for the council by contributing 
towards maintaining high standards of behaviour in public life in Bury 
Council?

The Localism Act 2011 imposes a duty on the Council to “promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted Members” of 
the Council. The Council is required to:

 Adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of 
Members and co- opted Members of the Council when they 
are acting in that capacity

 Have in place arrangements under which allegations that a 
Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 
can be investigated, and arrangements under which 
decisions on allegations can be made

 Those arrangements must include the appointment of at least 
one “independent person”, whose views must be sought, and 
taken into account, before any decision on an allegation which 
has been investigated is taken.

Bury Council is seeking to appoint three Independent Persons who will be 
available to serve as Chairman of the Standards Committee. An 
Independent Person will sit as chairman as and when the Standards 
Committee meets to assist the Council in discharging its duty to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by Elected Members and any Co-
opted Members.

Their views will be sought, and taken into account in assessing complaints of 
alleged Member or co-opted Member misconduct and deciding on a course of 
action. The Independent Person may also be consulted by a Member about 
whom an allegation has been made.

It is also part of the role of an Independent Person to be a member of a 
panel considering any proposal to dismiss the Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer or the Monitoring Officer (all statutory officers of the 
Council), and together with the other members of the panel, to make a 
recommendation on this to full Council.

The role as an Independent Person requires someone who…
- is either a resident of the Borough of Bury or, works in, or, has 

strong links with the area
- can demonstrate that they can remain independent in their 

thinking and decision making
- has some experience of chairing meetings or hearings
- has some awareness of the importance of high ethical standards
- is able to make judgements based on evidence or information presented

Document Pack Page 7



- has questioning skills
- is a good communicator
- can attend appropriate training sessions and hearings meetings, 

when required
- can demonstrate full independence from the Council and a keen 

interest in standards in public life
- wishes to serve the local community and uphold local democracy
- has experience in handling sensitive and confidential information
- has good analytical skills, ability to reason and make balanced 

judgements

You cannot be an Independent Person if you are…
 currently a Councillor, co-opted Member or employee of the Council or 

held these positions within the last five years.
 a relative or close friend of anyone who is a Councillor, co-opted 

Member or employee of the Council 
 or have been in the last five years, an active member of any political 

party
 or have in the last five years, had a public profile in relation to 

political activities; including having been involved, in a lead or 
prominent role, in a significant contentious issue involving the 
Council.

To apply for the position of Independent Person, please complete the 
application form which can be accessed via the link below and submit to Leigh 
Webb, The Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 OSW or email 
l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk  : 

Closing Date: Close of business on XX
Interviews are scheduled for the week commencing XX

Bury Council is committed to promoting equality, challenging discrimination 
and developing community cohesion. We welcome applications from all 
sections of the community.

Appointment Process:

If you would like to be considered for the position of Independent Person, 
please complete the form and return it by noon on XX

Your application will then be considered and all short-listed candidates will be 
notified of the interview date. It is anticipated that interviews will take place 
the week commencing XX and will be held at the Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury.

The successful candidates will be recommended to the next appropriate Council 
meeting for formal appointment.

Document Pack Page 8

mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk


ROLE PROFILE

Responsible to: The Monitoring Officer and the Council

Liaison with: Members and Co-opted Members and Officers of Bury 
Council

cil.
Competencies and Responsibilities:

1. To assist the Council in promoting high standards of conduct by elected 
and co-opted members of the Council and in particular to uphold the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the Council and the principles of public 
office, namely selflessness, honesty, integrity, objectivity, accountability, 
openness, leadership, respect for others, duty to uphold the law and 
stewardship.

2. To be consulted by the Council through the Monitoring Officer in 
relation to an allegation before it is investigated or reported to the 
Standards Committee.

3. To be available for consultation by the Monitoring Officer and/or the 
Standards Committee both before a decision is taken as to whether to 
investigate a complaint, or to seek local resolution of the same or to 
consider an appeal against decisions taken.

4. To be available for consultation by any elected or co-opted 
Member who is subject to a standards complaint.

5. To be an effective chairman, ensuring that the business of the 
meeting is completed while allowing a fair and balanced debate 
and any professional advice to be taken into account.

6. To ensure that the meeting is run correctly from a procedural 
point of view and that decisions made are accurately recorded.

7. As the Chairman, the Independent Person is responsible for keeping 
order and adjourning meetings where necessary. They should also 
have a good level of assertiveness. It is also their responsibility to 
ensure that members of the public and press leave the meeting 
when a private report is being considered

8. To develop and apply knowledge of the Code of Conduct in 
relation to any and all matters relating to standards, including the 
assessment and determination of allegations of member 
misconduct under the Code of Conduct.

9. To analyse and exercise fair and impartial judgement and decision 
making on conduct issues.

Document Pack Page 9



10. To consult, liaise and maintain a professional working relationship with 
the Council's Monitoring Officer, her appointed deputies and other 
officers of the Council.

11. To participate in training events or any forum to develop skills, 
knowledge and experience and in networks developed for 
Independent Persons operating outside the Council’s area.

12. To be a Member of a Panel considering the dismissal of the Head of 

[...]
ve years, a public profile in 
relation to political activities; including having been involved, in a lead 
or prominent role, in a significant contentious issue involving the 
Council.

Signed …………………………………………………………………

Date …………………………………………………………………

A Reference will be taken up for all applicants who are invited for an 
interview

Name:

.......................................................................................

Address:

.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

Telephone No:

.......................................................................................

Email Address:

.......................................................................................

Document Pack Page 16



Please provide any additional information you may wish to give in 
support of your application:

Document Pack Page 17



Document Pack Page 18



APPENDIX 2

The Localism Act 2011 confirmed the Council’s continuing duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted Members of the 
authority.

We are looking for three “Independent Persons” to work with our Standards 
Committee to help to ensure high standards of conduct in the Council and 
among elected Councillors within the Borough.

If you think you have the qualities to take on this challenging role, we would like 
to hear from you. You must be aged 18 or over and understand the Borough and 
some of the issues facing it. You should be impartial, have a good standing in 
the community, and support the Council’s goals of being accountable, open, 
principled and committed to equal opportunities. 

We are unable to consider anyone who is, or has been within the last five years, 
a member, co-opted member or officer of Bury Council or who is a relative or 
close friend of a Member, co-opted Member or officer of the Council. 

Preference will be given to applicants with experience and knowledge of the 
ethical framework and governance regime.

Independent Persons are entitled to a payment of £       . (or Training will be 
provided and reasonable travel and subsistence expenses will be payable)

To find out more, please contact Leigh Webb, on 0161 253 5399, or email 
L.M.Webb@bury.gov.uk.  You can also write to him at: The Town Hall, Knowsley 
Street, Bury BL9 0SW.

You will be sent an information pack and application form, which you should 
complete and return by                             2017.           .

Document Pack Page 19

mailto:L.M.Webb@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: STANDARDS 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 September 2017
22 November 2017

SUBJECT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS
AND OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 
2016/17

REPORT FROM: THE MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: JAYNE HAMMOND, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TYPE OF DECISION: COMMITTEE DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: This report sets out findings and recommendations 
of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

(a) That the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter to the Council be noted 

(b) That the complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman referred to the Council 
during 2016/17 and their outcomes be noted

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework but will need approval of Full 
Council.                                           Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The cost of investigating complaints is 
contained within existing budgets.

A robust approach to investigation minimises 
risks to the Council

Health and Safety Implications Investigations take accounts of appropriate 
Health & Safety requirements

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources 

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: There is no impact on equality matters as the 
report contains options for a discussion.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes – the legal implications are set out in the 
report and there is a statutory duty for the 
Monitoring Officer to prepare a formal report 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

JH

Document Pack Page 21 Agenda Item 4



to the Council where there has been an act 
which constitutes maladministration or 
service failure; and where the Ombudsman 
has conducted an investigation into the 
matter.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Not applicable

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Interim Director of Resources 
and Regulation

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

11 September 2017

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“LGO”).  This Report 
provides a brief commentary on the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter, 
including changes implemented and proposals for future working. 

2.0 Ombudsman’s Jurisdiction

2.1 The Ombudsman’s jurisdiction is covered by the Local Government Act 1974 
which defines the main statutory functions for the Ombudsman as:
 to investigate complaints against councils and some other authorities
 to investigate complaints about adult social care providers from people who 

arrange or fund their adult social care (Health Act 2009)

The Ombudsmen's jurisdiction under Part III of the Act covers all local authorities 
(excluding town and parish councils); police and crime bodies; and school 
admission appeal panels.

2.2 Complaints and Enquiries Received by the Om
[...]
the services that the Ombudsman receives most 
complaints about.

2.3 Ombudsman Complaint Decisions 

Decision of Ombudsman in         2016/17                       2015/16
Investigated – Upheld  6                                   5
Investigated – Not Upheld  8                                  10
Advice given  1                                   1
Closed after initial enquiries 15                                 12 
Incomplete / Invalid  1                                   1           
Referred back for local resolution 29                                 25

2.3.1 Appendix B to this report provides details of the six decisions upheld 
and the required actions by the Council to remedy these.  The decision 
of “Upheld” is applied when the Ombudsman finds there is some fault 
in the way the Council acted – even if it has agreed to put things right 
during the course of the Ombudsman investigation; or had already 
accepted it needed to remedy the situation before the complaint was 
apparent to the Ombudsman.

2.3.2 The actions required of the Council by the Ombudsman are included 
within Appendix B.  It should be noted that this included financial 
redress totalling £3,032.00.

3.0 OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

3.1 The Annual Review letter is the successor to the Ombudsman’s Annual Letters.  
It provides an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

3

Document Pack Page 23



Government Ombudsman (LGO) about this Council to the year ending 31 March 
2017.

3.2 It is intended that the information provided by the Ombudsman, set alongside 
the data the Council records about local complaints, will assist in assessing the 
Council’s performance.

4.0 MOVING FORWARD WITHIN THE OMBUDSMAN’S ORGANISATION

4.1 The LGO corporate strategy is based upon twin pillars of remedying injustice and 
improving local public services.

4.2 The Ombudsman is confident that the continued publication of decisions, focus 
reports on key themes and the data in the ann
[...]
rvices it commissions and provides. 

List of Background Papers:
None

Contact Details:
Jayne Hammond
Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services

4

Document Pack Page 24



Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2017

Upheld Complaints against the Council

Six decisions were upheld following investigation by the Local Government 
Ombudsman and were completed by 31 March 2017 for inclusion in the Annual 
Review. The investigations are detailed below showing the required actions and 
whether these have been complied with.

Complaint reference: 15 015 103

The complainant complained that the Council failed to carry out a child 
protection investigation properly or work with the family sufficiently before 
starting care proceedings in relation to a child in her care. The complainant says 
that if the Council had followed proper procedures it would not have taken legal 
action.

Remedy
The Council to:
• make a payment of £500 to the complainant and £500 to the complainant’s 
family to recognise the unnecessary distress and anxiety they experienced;
• cover their reasonable expenses in connection with the court process if they 
produce the necessary evidence;
• place a copy of the Ombudsman’s final decision on this complaint on B’s case 
records along with any statement the complainant wishes to make;
• Review its procedures to ensure it fully considers taking pre-proceedings action 
under the Public Law Outline in similar cases in future.
Remedy has been complied with 

Complaint reference: 16 004 997

The complainant complains about the way in which the Council acted on a flawed 
assessment of their family which led to a Child Protection Plan. The complainant 
complains particularly about the actions of Inspire, an agency commissioned by 
the Council to support his family. The complainant also complains that the Council 
has failed to follow up recommendations after the complaint was upheld.

Remedy
In response to the draft decision, the Council agreed to make a payment of
£500 in acknowledgement of the distress caused to the family by the actions of 
the Inspire worker;
The Council says that “actions following the recommendations of the Independent 
Panel have been taken by the Team Manager of the Safeguarding Unit; the work 
carried out has been reported back to the Assistant Director of Social Care”; it has 
also separately explained to Mr and Mrs X in a number of responses the actions it 
has taken. The Council’s response to the Ombudsman’s draft decision included a 
consolidated account of its actions.
Remedy has been complied with 

Complaint reference: 16 001 103(

Document Pack Page 25



The complainant complained the Council refused to refund bailiff fees incurred in 
enforcing a Penalty Charge Notice (PCN). The court revoked the Order of Recovery 
and complainant believes the Council should reimburse her all associated fees and 
charges.

Remedy:
The Council agreed to refund the increased element of the PCN fee of £25, the 
administration fee of £7 and bailiff fees of £75 (£107).
Remedy has been complied with
 
Complaint reference: 15 019 126 (associated with complaint reference 15 
001 123 below)

The complainant complains about:
• The way the Council responded to requests by her late mother’s neighbour to 
close a public right of way over the access to her mother’s home; and
• The Council’s failure to safeguard her late mother. She says the Council delayed 
starting a safeguarding investigation into the alleged harassment of her 
vulnerable, elderly mother by her neighbour and failed to carry out the eventual 
investigation properly.

Remedy:
The Council agreed to apologise to the complainant for the faults the LGO found 
in the way it handled the safeguarding alert and for the fact that its own complaints 
procedure failed to identify those faults.
Remedy has been complied with 

Complaint reference: 15017156

The complainant complains the Council failed to refund bailiff costs and the parking 
fine follow
[...]
enda
	3 RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCALISM ACT 2011
	Ind persons APPENDIX 1
	Ind persons APPENDIX 2

	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS AND ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016/17
	LGO complaints remedies 1617
	Appendix A - LGO Annual Review Letter - 20.07.17

	5 DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS AND MAYORS



Minutes of the meeting


159

Minutes of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, J Harris, T Holt, D Jones, J Kelly 
and Y Wright

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor R Hodkinson and Councillor T Pickstone

183 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made.

184 RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 

A report of the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services was submitted 
requesting that the Committee take steps to implement a “pool” of Independent 
Persons.

Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 imposes a duty on the Council to “promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members” of 
the Council.  The Council is required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that 
is expected of Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and they are acting 
in that capacity; and must have in place arrangements under which allegations 
that a member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and be investigated.  

The arrangements to deal with Code of Conduct allegations must include the 
appointment of at least one “Independent Person”, whose views must be sought 
and taken into account before any decision on an allegation which has been 
investigated is taken.

When the provisions came into force and in 2012 the Monitoring Officer advertised 
vacancies for the appointment of one Independent Person and two reserve 
Independent Persons.  A Committee comprising the Chair and three other 
members of the Standards Committee was set up to short list and interview 
candidates and to make a recommendation to Council for appointment.  The 
function of setting the initial expenses for an Independent Person and in reserve 
Independent Persons was delegated to the Standards Committee.  At that time an 
Independent Member was appointed to the Standards Committee and an 
Independent Person was appointed following an Appointments Panel.

The report set out details of the role and function of the Independent Person, 
along with options in respect of the appointment process and remuneration 
arrangements.

Delegated Decisions:



Standards Committee, 28 September 2017

160

1. That the Committee agrees that three potential Independent Persons 
should be selected for recommendation to full Council.

2. That the Committee approves the recruitment pack for advertisement 
with adverts to be placed in the local press.

3. That the interview panel comprise of 3 Members from the Standards 
Committee with representation drawn from each of the 3 Groups.

4. That the Independent Persons be appointed for a fixed term period of 
4 years

5. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to finalise the 
recruitment and make the necessary arrangements, in consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee.

6. That an Annual Payment of £500 be paid for the role of Independent 
Person (to be approved with the appointment of the Independent 
Persons by full Council).

185 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS AND 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016/17 

The Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report setting 
out the findings and recommendations of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman in respect of complaints during 2016/17. The report provided a brief 
commentary on the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter, including changes 
implemented and proposals for future working.

A breakdown of referrals and complaints by Service was provided within the 
report.

It was agreed:

1. That the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter to the 
Council be noted 

2. That the complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman 
referred to the Council during 2016/17 and their outcomes be noted

186 DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS AND MAYORS 

The Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted details of a 
consultation by the Department for Communities and Local Government. The 
consultation concerns proposals for updating the criteria disqualifying individuals 
from standing for, or holding office as, a local authority member, directly elected 
mayor or member of the London Assembly.

It was agreed:



Standards Committee, 28 September 2017

161

That individual comments or views on the consultation be submitted to the 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to formulate a response in 
consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm)


